acting under Article 395.2.2 of the Commercial Companies Code and Article 12.1.2 of the 

Company’s Articles of Association, considering the assessment made by the Supervisory Board, 

hereby decides the net profit generated by the Company in 2018 in the amount of PLN 

51,596,697.12 (fifty-one million five hundred and ninety-six thousand six hundred and ninety-

seven zlotys 12/100) as follows: 

 to allocate PLN 25,510,192.50 (twenty-five million five hundred and ten thousand one 

hundred and ninety-two zlotys 50/100) for dividend payments, i.e.  PLN 0.75 per share. 

 The remaining amount, i.e. PLN 26,086,504.62 (twenty-six million eighty-six thousand 

five hundred and four zloty 62/100), to be transferred to the Company’s reserve capital. 

Article 2 

The Resolution shall become effective on the day of its adoption.  

Annotation:  

On 15 May 2019, by resolution no. 139/X/2018, the Company’s Supervisory Board assessed